
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
27 March 2023 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Cabinet to be held in the Council 
Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Tuesday, 4th April, 2023 commencing at 7.30 pm.  
 
Members of the Cabinet are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend in 
person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 
(NB: Background papers to items referred from Scrutiny Select Committees and 
Committees have been omitted from printed agenda packs.) 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance for the Conduct of Meetings  
 

7 - 8 

Public Document Pack



 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 

9 - 10 

3. Declarations of interest  
 

11 - 12 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

4. Minutes  
 

13 - 16 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
7 March 2023. 
 

 Decisions to be taken in accordance with Part 3 of the Constitution 
 

 Executive Key Decisions 
 

5. Implications of NPPF Consultation on Local Plan  
 

17 - 124 

 Recommendation HP 23/4 of the Housing and Planning Scrutiny Select 
Committee of 21 March 2023. 
 

 Executive Non-Key Decisions 
 

6. Outcomes and Achievements of the IT strategy and Digital 
Strategy  

 

125 - 130 

 This report focuses on informing Members of the impact that the Council’s IT and 
Digital strategies have had on the organisation over the last 4-year period and 
highlights the measurable outcomes against the overall vision set within the 
strategies.   
 
A short PowerPoint presentation will be provided at the meeting by the Head of IT. 
 

7. Community Development Grant Scheme  
 

131 - 144 

 This report sets out the Community Development Grant Scheme in detail and 
seeks approval to launch in April 2023. 
 

8. Blue Bell Hill Commuter Car Park  
 

145 - 148 

 This report advises Members of the current issues at Blue Bell Hill Commuter Car 
Park and seeks Members’ instructions as to future arrangements. 
 
 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


9. Voluntary and Community Sector Grants  
 

149 - 172 

 This report requests Members to review and note progress against Service Level 
Agreements for ongoing grants and to consider future funding in respect of 
Citizens Advice North and West Kent. 
 

10. TMBC Owned Sites - Local Plan  
 

173 - 228 

 Recommendation FRP 23/4 of the Finance, Regeneration and Property Scrutiny 
Select Committee of 14 March 2023. 
 

11. S106 Matters  
 

229 - 276 

 This report proposes an updated s106 protocol and a new monitoring structure for 
s106 monies, as well as updating Members on the recently published 
Infrastructure Delivery Statement.  An addendum report is enclosed to provide 
Members with an update subsequent to the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee of 26 January 2023. 
 
Recommendation 23/6 of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 26 January 
2023. 
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

12. Decisions taken by Cabinet Members  
 

277 - 278 

 A record of the decisions taken by portfolio holders since the last meeting of 
Cabinet are attached. 
 

13. Minutes of Panels, Boards and Other Groups  
 

279 - 284 

 The minutes of meetings of Advisory Panels, Boards and Other Groups are 
attached.  Any recommendations arising from these minutes are set out as 
individual items on this agenda.  
 

 Joint Transportation Board of 6 March 2023 
 

14. Decisions Taken Under Emergency or Urgency Provisions  
 

285 - 288 

 The decisions taken under emergency and/or urgency provisions since the last 
meeting of Cabinet are attached. 
 

15. Urgent Items  
 

289 - 290 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

16. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

291 - 292 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

 Decisions to be taken in Accordance with Part 3 of the Constitution 
 

 Executive Key Decision(s) 
 

17. New Lease 20-28 Martin Square, Larkfield  
 

293 - 300 

 (Reasons LGA 1972 – Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of any 
particular person) 
 
The report sets out proposals for a new lease. 
 

18. Urgent Items  
 

301 - 302 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 
 Councillor M D Boughton, (Leader) 

Councillor R P Betts, (Environment and Climate Change) 
Councillor V M C Brans
[...]
uld verbally 

respond For, Against, Abstain.  The vote will be noted and announced by the 

Democratic Services Officer. 

Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

 

 

Page 8



Apologies for absence 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

  
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES 
 

Tuesday, 7th March, 2023 
 

Present: Cllr M D Boughton (Chairman), Cllr R P Betts, Cllr V M C Branson, 
Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr D Keers, Cllr P J Montague and 
Cllr K B Tanner 
 

Virtual: Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, Mrs P A Bates, M A J Hood, 
Mrs A S Oakley, M R Rhodes and R V Roud participated via MS 
Teams and joined the discussion when invited to do so by the Chair in 
accordance with Access to Information Rule No 23. 
 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

CB 23/28    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

CB 23/29    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
14 February 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 
EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS 
 

CB 23/30    FUTURE GAS AND ELECTRICITY SUPPLY CONTRACTS  
 
Decision Notice D230016CAB 
 
Careful consideration was given to a new four year flexible procurement 
arrangement with LASER for the supply of gas and electricity for the 
period October 2024 – September 2028.     Following a tendering 
exercise, LASER had advised that the highest evaluated tender scores 
were obtained by Total Gas and Npower and these had retained the gas 
and electricity frameworks respectively. 
 
Under Contract Procedu
[...]
 of points or proposed amendments 
raised and it was recommended that the Strategy be amended to reflect 
these as detailed in Table 3 of the report. As a result of some of the 
comments received it was recommended that the period covered by the 
Corporate Strategy be extended to 2023-2027 as detailed in 1.3.6 of the 
report. 
 
Finally, potential changes in respect of Key Performance Indicators were 
identified and these were set out in Appendix 2. 
 
Whilst the recommendation to extend the period covered by the 
Corporate Strategy to five years was supported, Councillor Boughton 

Page 15



CABINET 7 March 2023 
 
 

 
4 

 

proposed, seconded by Councillor Coffin, that the Strategy be reviewed 
after 2 years.  This proposal was supported. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the report be noted; 

 
(2) the Corporate Strategy, as set out in Appendix 1, together with 

the amendments set out in Table 3 of the report be endorsed; 
 

(3) it be commended to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, that 
the period covered by the Strategy be extended to 2023-2027, as 
referenced in 1.3.6, and that a review of the Strategy be 
undertaken after 2 years; 
 

(4) the proposed new Key Performance Indicators, as set out in 
Appendix 2, be endorsed; 
 

(5) the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be invited to consider 
views on the Corporate Strategy 2023/24 Action Plan, as set out 
in Appendix 3; and 
 

(6) delegated authority be granted to the Chief Executive in liaison 
with the leader of the Council to approve any necessary further 
minor changes to the Corporate Strategy that might be required 
solely for reasons of clarity of presentation. 

 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

CB 23/33    DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET MEMBERS  
 
Details of the Decisions taken in accordance with the rules for the 
making of decisions by executive members, as set out in Part 4 of the 
Constitution, were presented for information. 
 

CB 23/34    MINUTES OF PANELS, BOARDS  AND OTHER GROUPS  
 
The Mi
[...]
 if they were minded to support the continuation of the local plan under 

the current arrangements, any abortive costs in moving to the new arrangements at a 

later date could be significant.  

 

RECOMMENDED: That  

 

(1) the implications of the proposed ‘Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill: Reforms to 

National Planning Policy’, as set out in Annex 1, be noted; 

 

(2) the Council progresses the local plan under the current arrangements, as 

outlined as Option 1 in the report; and 

 

(3) a new Local Development Scheme with more detailed financial implications be 

brought to a future meeting of the Housing and Planning Scrutiny Select 

Committee in Summer 2023. 

 

* Referred to Cabinet 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



   

H&PSSC-KD-Part 1 Public 21 March 2023 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

HOUSING AND PLANNING SCRUTINY SELECT COMMITTEE 

21 March 2023 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Key Decision   

 

1 IMPLICATIONS OF NPPF CONSULTATION ON LOCAL PLAN 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 On 22 December 2022 the government commenced consultation on the 

‘Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill: reforms to national planning policy’. The 

council’s response to the consultation was taken to Cabinet on 14 February 2023.  

1.1.2 This report further considers the proposed changes and their implications for the 

content, form and timing of the local plan and sets out options for progression of 

the local plan and design codes.  

1.2 Proposed changes to national planning policy 

1.2.1 The ‘Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill: reforms to national planning policy’ 

consultation ran between 22 December 2022 and 2 March 2023. This sought 

views on the government’s proposed approach to updating to the National 

Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), preparation of National Development 

Management Policies (NDMP) and how it might develo
[...]
s which do not need to remain operational during times of 

flood. 

• Sewage treatment works, if adequate measures to control pollution and manage 

sewage during flooding events are in place. 

• Car parks. 

 

WATER-COMPATIBLE DEVELOPMENT 

• Flood control infrastructure. 

• Water transmission infrastructure and pumping stations. 

• Sewage transmission infrastructure and pumping stations. 

• Sand and gravel working. 

• Docks, marinas and wharves. 

• Navigation facilities. 

• Ministry of Defence installations. 

• Ship building, repairing and dismantling, dockside fish processing and refrigeration 

and compatible activities requiring a waterside location. 

• Water-based recreation (excluding sleeping accommodation). 

• Lifeguard and coastguard stations. 

• Amenity open space, nature conservation and biodiversity, outdoor sports and 

recreation and essential facilities such as changing rooms. 

• Essential ancillary sleeping or residential accommodation for staff required by uses 

in this category, subject to a specific warning and evacuation plan. 

 

* Landfill is as defined in Schedule 10 of the Environmental Permitting (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2010. 

 

 

 

 

Page 122



Annex 5- 10 Characteristics of a well-designed place  

 

From National Model Design Code: National Model Design Code - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

 

Page 123

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-model-design-code


This page is intentionally left blank



   

Cabinet NKD - Part 1 Public  04 April 2023  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET 

04 April 2023 

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation 

Part 1- Public 

Executive Non Key Decisions 

 

1 OUTCOMES AND ACHIEVEMENTS OF THE IT STRATEGY AND DIGITIAL 

STRATEGY 

This report is focused on informing Members of the impact the Council’s IT 

and Digital strategies have had on the organisation over the last 4-year 

period.  Both strategies were customer-centric (residents and businesses) 

and aligned to underpin the Council’s ambition to improve the customer 

experience in terms of quality and the efficiency of the services provided.  

This report highlights the measurable outcomes against the overall vision 

set within the strategies. These outcomes also exemplify the pragmatism 

and foresight adopted by the Council which has enabled the organisation to 

adopt these ambitious and transformative strategies in such a short 

timescale. 

A short powerpoint presentation will be given at the meeting by the Head of 

IT. 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The IT strategy was initially approved by Members in June 2018 covering the four 

year period 2018 to 2022.  Subsequently, in January 2021 it was refreshed and 

‘rolled on’ one year until 2023 in order to align with the Digital Strategy. 

1.1.2 The Digital Strategy was adopted in June 2019 to cover a 4 year period through to 

2023. 

1.1.3 The Digital strategy consisted of five core priorities (One council, Efficient 

Workforce, Demand Management, Economic Growth and Smart Borough) and 

was primarily focused on various challenges faced by the Council, including 

meeting customer expectation, increasing service demand, diminishing resources 

and the ‘Green’ agenda.     

1.1.4 The IT strategy was focused around enabling the corporate and digital strategies 

through secure, resilient, and highly available infrastructure, whilst ensuring best 

value with a reduced carbon footprint. 

1.1.5 Adoption of these strategies were enabled through a number of key projects over 

the last 4 years.  These included significant changes to the technical 

Page 125

Agenda Item 6



 2  
 

Cabinet NKD - Part 1 Public  04 April 2023  

infrastructure, business systems and processes involving not only IT but also both 

front, middle and back-office functions. 

1.1.6 As Members will note, both strategies are now coming to the end of their life.  This 

report gives Cabinet an update on the achievements 
[...]
t 
confirmed 

5 
 
 

3 
 
 

2 
 

 

Recognised quality standard Has achieved accreditation 
 
Is working towards accreditation 

3 
 

1 

 

    

Total Points Scored  
 

 

 

For information 
only – do not 

complete 

Page 144



   

Cabinet NKD - Part 1 Public  04 April 2023  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET 

04 April 2023 

Report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services, the Cabinet 

Member for Technical & Waste Services, and the Cabinet Member for Community 

Services 

 

Part 1- Public 

Executive Non Key Decisions 

 

1 BLUE BELL HILL COMMUTER CAR PARK 

 

A report advising Members of the current issues at Blue Bell Hill Commuter Car 

Park and seeking Members’ instructions as to future arrangements. 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 This site was acquired in December 2003 from Kent County Council for £100,000. 

The car park was then constructed by Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council for 

use as a commuter car park.  

1.1.2 The car park consists of 278 spaces which includes 9 disabled parking bays and 2 

motorcycle bays with cycle racks. The site is approximately 3.32 acres (1.34 ha). 

1.1.3 Prior to the pandemic the site successfully operated as a commuter car park 

serving a number of private bus services that operated to London. The impact of 

the pandemic has meant that all bus services have now ceased. Following the 

cessation of bus services, the current average daily usage of the car park is low 

with 17 season tickets holders and 25 pay-by-phone users.  

1.1.4 Following unauthorised anti-social use of the car park, in July 2022 the Cabinet 

Member for Community Services took the decision to close the car park from Friday 

night through to Monday morning. This has been shown to be effective in 

deterring large gatherings although motorcycle, quadbike and pedestrian access 

is still possible.    

1.2 Anti-social Behaviour 

1.2.1 Despite the addition of the gate to the car park, anti-social behaviour is still a 

major concern. In the last six months the police have received over 100 reports in 

relation to the Blue Bell Hill car park area. The majority of these were in relation to 

reports of nuisance vehicles. CCTV cameras continue to identify nuisance 

vehicles using the car park, although some of these reports now relate to quad 

Page 145

Agenda Item 8



 2  
 

Cabinet NKD - Part 1 Public  04 April 2023  

bikes and motorbikes who can access the car park even when the gate is closed. 

The noise and general nuisance of the vehicles does cause a concern to local 

residents who do continue to report the issues.   

1.3 Restrictive Covenants 

1.3.1 Included in the transfer of the site from KCC to TMBC in 2003 were two covenants 

aimed at restricting the use of the site.  The first states TMBC is not to use the 

land for any purpose other than as a ‘public commuter car park’.  This restriction 

remains in place for the period of 20 years from the date of transfer and expires in 

December 2023. 

1.3.2 The second relates to any planning permission obtained in relation to use of the 

site other than as a public commuter car park and remains in place for a period of 

80 years from the date of transfer.  In the case where planning permission is 

granted the covenant provides that 80% of the enhanced value (that is the 

increased difference between the value of the site with and without the planning 

permission) shall be paid to KCC. 

1.4 Future of the Site 

1.4.1 The current operating model for the car park is not an efficient use of our 

resources and is considered to be unsustainable.  

1.4.2 There is no indication of any return of the commuter bus services which would 

generate an increase in the number of users to pre-pandemic levels.  

1.4.3 Given the sites location between the M2 and M20 corridors this site would be a 

good location for several other uses. We have not currently actively sought to 

access or develop any offers for
[...]
event any pedestrian and 

vehicular access. 

2. explore future opportunities for the site for alternative use in liaison with 

KCC. 

Background papers: contact: Andy Edwards 

Nil  

 

Robert Styles 

Director of Street Scene, Leisure & Technical Services 

 

Councillor Des Keers 

Cabinet Member for Community Services 

 

Councillor Piers Montague 

Cabinet Member for Technical & Waste Services 

Page 148



   

Cabinet NKD - Part 1 Public  04 April 2023  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET 

04 April 2023 

Report of the Chief Executive 

Part 1- Public 

Executive Non Key Decisions 

 

1 VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR GRANTS 

To review and note progress against Service Level Agreements for ongoing 

grants and to consider future funding in respect of Citizens Advice North 

and West Kent 

 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 For many years the Borough Council has provided funding to support key 

voluntary sector bodies who provide services to residents within the Borough.   

1.1.2 Three years ago, we undertook a review of funding arrangements to secure 

appropriate grant agreements with Maidstone and West Kent Mediation, Imago 

and Involve.  The same process was undertaken last year with Age UK 

Sevenoaks and Tonbridge.  The outcome of these reviews meant that each 

agency opted to accept a slightly lower grant in return for the security of a fixed 

amount over a longer term.  As a result, all have one further year remaining under 

the existing terms. 

1.1.3 Each organisation was asked to produce a summary of their progress achieved 

against the objectives set out in their Service Level Agreements (Annex 1, 2 and 

3).   

1.2 Citizens Advice North and West Kent 

1.2.1 CANWK have maintained the same level of grant funding for several years.  

Additional pressure arising from the pandemic and now the cost-of-living crisis, 

has meant that their services are in ever increasing demand.  A summary of 

progress achieved against the Service Le
[...]

 84% were of working age. 
 42% had dependent children. 
 66% were in rented accommodation (local authority, housing association or 

private rented). 
 12% were living in households with an income of less than £400/month and 38% 

with an income of less than £1,000/month. 
 65% of clients lived outside of central Tonbridge wards. 

 

 

 

 

Page 171



This page is intentionally left blank



TMBC OWNED SITES - LOCAL PLAN 

 

Item FRP 23/4 referred from Finance, Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select 

Committee of 14 March 2023 

 

 

In preparing the Local Plan, the Council, acting as the Local Planning Authority, would 

be writing to all landowners whose sites were identified in the Urban Capacity Study 

(UCS) to seek additional information about those sites, which would include the 

Council itself as landowner. 

 

 

The joint report of the Leader, the Cabinet Member for Finance, Innovation and 

Property and the Director of Central Services & Deputy Chief Executive sought 

Members’ views on the list of Council owned sites, as set out in Annex A, which were 

suggested to be unavailable for development through the initial information gathering 

process. 

 

 

Members had regard to the sites identified to be inappropriate for development at this 

stage, the legal implications and the financial and value for money considerations 

detailed in the report and sought clarity around the remaining Council owned sites as 

identified by the Urban Capacity Study.  In response, Members were advised that once 

the analysis of the remaining sites had been completed, a further report would be 

presented to the Committee for consideration. 

 

 

RECOMMENDED: That all sites set out at Annex A to the report, be considered as 

unavailable for development when formally responding to the letter from the Local 

Planning Authority, once received, regarding TMBC owned sites identified in the Urban 

Capacity Study. 

 

*Referred to Cabinet 

Page 173

Agend
[...]
 - Annex C SA Site 7
	230314 FRPSSC Report - Annex C SA Site 8
	230314 FRPSSC Report - Annex C SA Site 9
	230314 FRPSSC Report - Annex C SA Site 10
	230314 FRPSSC Report - Annex C SA Site 11
	230314 FRPSSC Report - Annex C SA Site 12


	11 S106 Matters
	Addendum Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health
	Annex 1 Overview & Scrutiny Committee Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health of 26 January 2023
	Annex 1 - Current S106 protocol
	Annex 2 - Updated S106 protocol
	Annex 3 - KCC risk assessment
	Annex 4 - S106 processes
	Annex 5 - TMBC S106 monitoring group Proposal
	Annex 6 - TMBC S106 members monitoring group Proposal
	Annex 2 TMBC S106 and expenditure evidence - KCC proposed solutions

	12 Decisions taken by Cabinet Members
	13 Minutes of Panels, Boards and Other Groups
	Minutes , 06/03/2023 Joint Transportation Board

	14 Decisions Taken Under Emergency or Urgency Provisions
	15 Urgent Items
	16 Exclusion of Press and Public
	17 New Lease 20-28 Martin Square, Larkfield
	Annex 1 Plan of 20-28 Martin Square

	18 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

  
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES 
 

Tuesday, 4th April, 2023 
 

Present: Cllr M D Boughton (Chairman), Cllr V M C Branson,                            
Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr D A S Davis, Cllr D Keers, Cllr P J Montague 
and Cllr K B Tanner. 
 

In attendance:  Cllr M A J Hood was also present pursuant to Access to 
Information Rule No 23. 
 

Virtual: 
 

Cllrs Mrs S Bell, Mrs A S Oakley and M R Rhodes participated via 
MS Teams and joined the discussion when invited to do so by the 
Chair in accordance with Access to Information Rule No 23. 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R P Betts. 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

CB 23/36    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor M Boughton declared an Other Significant Interest in the 
agenda item relating to Voluntary and Community Sector Grants on the 
grounds that he was a representative appointed by the Council to sit on 
the Board of the Citizen’s Advice Bureau.  He withdrew from the meeting 
and did not participate in the discussion on this matter and did not vote 
on any proposals. 
 

CB 23/37    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7 
March 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 
EXECUTIVE KEY DECISION 
 

CB 23/38    IMPLICATIONS OF NPPF CONSULTATION ON LOCAL PLAN  
 
Decision Notice D230030CAB 
 
Consideration was given to the recommendation of the Housing and 
Planning Scrutiny Select Committee on 21 March 2023 (HP 23/4). 
 



CABINET 4 April 2023 
 
 

 
2 

 

RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the implications of the proposed ‘Levelling-up and Regeneration 

Bill: Reforms to National Planning Policy’, as set out in Annex 1, 
be noted; 

 
(2) the Borough Council progressed the Local Plan under the current 

arrangements, as outlined in Option 1 in the report, and; 
 

(3) a new Local Development Scheme with more detailed financial 
implications be brought to a future meeting of the Housing and 
Planning Scrutiny Select Committee in Summer 2023. 

 
EXECUTIVE NON-KEY DECISIONS 
 

CB 23/39    OUTCOMES AND ACHIEVEMENTS OF THE IT STRATEGY AND 
DIGITAL STRATEGY  
 
Decision Notice D230031CAB 
 
The report focused on informing Members of the impact the Council’s IT 
and Digital strategies have had on the organisation over the last 4 year 
period.  Both strategies were customer-centric and aligned to underpin 
the Council’s ambition to improve the customer experience in terms of 
quality and the efficiency of the services provided.   
 
The report highlighted the measurable outcomes against the overall 
vision set out in the strategies.   
 
It was noted that these outcomes exemplified the pragmatism and 
foresight adopted by the Borough Council which had enabled ambitious 
and transformative strategies to be implemented in such a short 
timescale. 
 
Work on developing new Strategies for a further period was underway 
and a draft would be brought to Members for consideration in due 
course. 
 
RESOLVED:   That 
 
(1) the outcomes and achievements of the IT Strategy 2018-2023 

and the Digital Strategy 2019-2023 be noted; and 
 
(2) a new Corporate IT and Digital Strategy be developed and 

presented for consideration to a future meeting of the Cabinet 
during 2023.   

 
 
 
 



CABINET 4 April 2023 
 
 

 
3 

 

CB 23/40    COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT GRANT SCHEME  
 
Decision Notice D230032CAB 
 
The report of the Chief Executive set out details of the Community 
Development Grant Scheme and sought approval to launch in April 
2023.  An allocation of £165,269 from the UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
would be used to fund this community grant scheme over a two year 
period.   
 
Careful consideration was given to the funding priorities for 2023/24, the 
grant application process and the legal, financial and value for money 
implications.  It was also recognised that the application process had 
been designed to minimise risk, with assessments based on set criteria. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Community Development Grant Scheme, as 
detailed in the report, be endorsed. 
 

CB 23/41    BLUE BELL HILL COMMUTER CAR PARK  
 
Decision Notice D230033CAB 
 
The joint report of the Director of Street Scene, Leisure and Technical 
Services, Cabinet Member for Technical and Waste Services and 
Cabinet Member for Community Services provided details of the current 
issues at Blue Bell Hill commuter car park and sought Member’s 
instructions as to future arrangements. 
 
The site was acquired in December 2003 from Kent County Council and 
included two covenants aimed at restricting the use of the site, the first 
stating that Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council was not to use the 
land for any purpose other than as a ‘public commuter car park. Prior to 
the pandemic, the site was successfully operated as a commuter car 
park serving a number of private bus services that operated to London, 
but since the pandemic, the income from the car park had naturally 
declined, therefore the current operating model for the car park was not 
an efficient use of resources and was considered to be unsustainable. 
 
Furthermore, there were significant concerns in respect of anti-social 
behaviour on the site and the noise and general nuisance which related 
to vehicles was a major concern to local residents who continued to 
report issues. 
 
After careful consideration of the financial and value for money 
implications and the ongoing anti-social behaviour, Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the Blue Bell Hill commuter car park be closed and the site 

secured to prevent any pedestrian and vehicular access; and 



CABINET 4 April 2023 
 
 

 
4 

 

 
(2) future opportunities for alternative use of the site be explored with 

Kent County Council. 
 

CB 23/42    VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR GRANTS  
 
Decision Notice D230034CAB 
 
The report of the Chief Executive reviewed and noted progress against 
Service Level Agreements for ongoing grants and considered future 
funding in respect of Citizens Advice North and West Kent.  
 
A summary of each organisations progress achieved against the 
objectives set out in their Service Level Agreements were attached at 
Annexes 1, 2, 3 and 4 for information. 
 
After careful consideration of the legal, financial and value for money 
implications, Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the good progress and support provided to residents from Involve, 

Imago, the Mediation Schemes and Age UK Sevenoaks and 
Tonbridge be noted; and 

 
(2) based on the good progress and the support provided to 

residents from CANWK grant funding of £95,000, as set out in the 
report, be agreed for the financial year 2023/24. 

 
CB 23/43    TMBC OWNED SITES - LOCAL PLAN  

 
Decision Notice D230035CAB 
 
Consideration was given to the recommendation of the Finance, 
Regeneration and Property Scrutiny Select Committee on 14 March 
2023 (FRP 23/4). 
 
RESOLVED:  That all sites set out at Annex 1 to the report, be 
considered as unavailable for development when formally responding to 
the letter from the Local Planning Authority, once received, regarding 
TMBC owned sites identified in the Urban Capacity Study. 
  

CB 23/44    S106 MATTERS  
 
Decision Notice D230036CAB 
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided an updated S106 Protocol and new monitoring structure 
for S106 monies for consideration.  In addition, an update on the 
recently published Infrastructure Delivery Statement was provided. 



CABINET 4 April 2023 
 
 

 
5 

 

 
Careful consideration was given to the recommendation of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee on 26 January 2023 (OS 23/6), the legal, 
financial and value for money implications and the risk assessment.  
Consideration was also given to the representations submitted by Kent 
County Council following further discussion.  However, it was noted that 
this level of detail was not required in the amended Protocol and there 
were no changes recommended to the Protocol that was agreed in 
principle by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the revised S106 Protocol and process, including the new 

monitoring structure be approved; and 
 
(2) the recently approved and published Infrastructure Funding 

Statement 21/22 be noted. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

CB 23/45    DECISIONS TAKEN BY CABINET MEMBERS  
 
Details of the Decisions taken in accordance with the rules for the 
making of decisions by executive members, as set out in Part 4 of the 
Constitution, were presented for information. 
 

CB 23/46    MINUTES OF PANELS, BOARDS AND OTHER GROUPS  
 
The Minutes of the Joint Transportation Board of 6 March 2023 were 
received and noted.  
 

CB 23/47    DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER EMERGENCY OR URGENCY 
PROVISIONS  
 
Details of the Decisions taken in accordance with emergency and/or 
urgency provisions were presented for information. 
 

CB 23/48    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET 4 April 2023 
 
 

 
6 

 

DECISIONS TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 
EXECUTIVE KEY DECISION 
 

CB 23/49    NEW LEASE 20-28 MARTIN SQUARE, LARKFIELD  
 
(Reasons: LGA 1972 – Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business 
affairs of any particular person) 
 
Decision Notice D230037CAB 
 
Careful consideration was given to proposals for a new lease at 20-28 
Martin Square, Larkfield.  The proposed terms of the lease were detailed 
in the report and five options in respect of the maisonettes were 
presented for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) Officers be instructed to investigate options 4 and 5, set out in 

1.4.4 of the report, in relation to two maisonettes currently 
included within the lease and the findings reported to the Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Innovation and Property; and 

 
(2) authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Finance, 

Innovation and Property to approve the final terms of the lease to 
Alliance Property Holdings, specifically in relation to the inclusion 
or exclusion of the maisonettes and the level of rent, once the 
maisonettes appraisal has been completed. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.43 pm 
 
 


